

No. 22-800

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR THEODORE P. SETO
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THEODORE P. SETO
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
theodore.seto@lls.edu
213-736-1154
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
Introduction.....	4
I. Realization is an event-based accounting convention which, when implemented, limits the ability of the Internal Revenue Code to measure economic income correctly.....	8
II. If indirect realization is not constitutionally sufficient to permit the taxation of income, large portions of the Code are unconstitutional.....	16
III. A constitutional realization requirement would also require constitutional examination of a multitude of detailed tax sections and subsections	20
IV. If this Court invalidates 26 U.S.C. 965, its severability jurisprudence may require it to invalidate the entirety of Subtitle D, Part I of the TCJA	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. A constitutional realization requirement would substantially undermine the ability of Congress to lay and collect an income tax on economic income and would thereby undermine the fiscal capacity of the United States	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appeal of Brander</i> , 3 B.T.A. 231 (1932).....	11
<i>Barr v. AAPC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	28
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	28
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	27, 28
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	31
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	28
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	4
§ 2, Cl. 3	4
§ 9, Cl. 4	4
Amend. 16.....	4, 7, 10, 18, 22, 31
Tax Reform Act of 1986, P.L. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986).....	30
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, P.L. 115-87, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	3-7, 11, 13, 17, 18, 26-29
Inflation Reduction Act, P.L. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....	14, 17
26 U.S.C. § 55(b)(2)	14, 17
26 U.S.C. § 56A.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 245A.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 446(a).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 451(b).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 453	19
26 U.S.C. § 475	12
26 U.S.C. §§ 541-547	17
26 U.S.C. Subtitle A, Chapter 1, Subchapter K.....	19-22, 24, 25
26 U.S.C. § 704	17, 20
26 U.S.C. § 704(c)(1)(B).....	21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 721	21
26 U.S.C. § 723	21
26 U.S.C. § 731	21
26 U.S.C. § 731(a)(1)	25
26 U.S.C. § 732(a)(1)	21
26 U.S.C. § 733	25
26 U.S.C. § 751(b).....	22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 752	24
26 U.S.C. § 752(a).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 752(b).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 881	4
26 U.S.C. § 882	4
26 U.S.C. §§ 951-960	5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 951A.....	5, 17, 28
26 U.S.C. § 965	3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 18, 26, 27, 28, 29
26 U.S.C. § 1256	12
26 U.S.C. §§ 1291-1297	18
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(1)	19
26 U.S.C. § 7852(a).....	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
26 CFR 1.752-1–1.752-3	24
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Estimated Budgetary Effects of H.R. 5376, the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022</i> (revised Aug. 5, 2022), available at https://www.cbo.gov/publication/58366	15
Robert Farrington, <i>How Ordinary Americans Can Also Buy, Borrow, And Die Without Paying Taxes</i> , Forbes, available at https://www.forbes.com/sites/robertfarrington/2021/09/13/how-ordinary-americans-can-also-buy-borrow-and-die-without-paying-taxes/?sh=177200e7124e	9, 10
FASB, Summary of Statement No. 115, available at https://www.fasb.org/page/PageContent?pageId=/reference-library/superseded-standards/summary-of-statement-no-115.html&bcpath=tff	12
FASB, Summary of Statement No. 133, available at https://www.fasb.org/page/PageContent?pageId=/reference-library/superseded-standards/summary-of-statement-no-133.html&bcpath=tff	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Internal Revenue Service, <i>SOI Tax Stats – Partnership Statistics by Entity Type</i> , Table 8, available at https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-stats-partnership-statistics-by-entity-type	19
Joint Committee on Taxation, JCX-67-17, <i>Estimated Budget Effects of the Conference Agreement for H.R. 1, the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act,”</i> available at https://www.jct.gov/publications/2017/jcx-67-17/	7
Rebecca Lake, <i>Buy, Borrow, Die: This is How the Rich Avoid Taxes</i> , Yahoo!Finance (Sept. 1, 2023), available at https://finance.yahoo.com/news/buy-borrow-die-rich-avoid-140004536.html	9
OECD/G20 Base Erosion and Profit Shifting Project, <i>Statement on a Two-Pillar Solution to Address the Tax Challenges Arising from the Digitalisation of the Economy</i> (Oct. 8, 2021), available at https://www.oecd.org/tax/beps/statement-on-a-two-pillar-solution-to-address-the-tax-challenges-arising-from-the-digitalisation-of-the-economy-october-2021.pdf	15
Alexander Rifaat, <i>Moore Could Upend Tax Code, Says Paul Ryan</i> , TAX NOTES Sept. 28, 2023, available at https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/corporate-taxation/moore-could-upend-tax-code-says-paul-ryan/2023/09/28/7hdff?highlight=moore	29, 30
Theodore P. Seto, <i>Federal Income Taxation</i> (West Academic Publishing 2d ed., 2015)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Theodore P. Seto, <i>Modeling Changes in U.S. International Tax Rules</i> , TAX NOTES, April 15, 2019, available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3417936	4, 5
